VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

MEETING DATE: JANUARY 12, 2021

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: MATTERS REQUIRING ACTION

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 2

AGENDA ITEM: CONSIDER A REQUEST FROM THE PROPERTY
OWNER OF 23 MANOR PLACE TO ACCESS THEIR DRIVEWAY OVER
DE-MAPPED PAPER STREET

ITEM BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. MEMORANDUM DATED DECEMBER 30, 2020 FROM MR.
DANIEL POZIN/ATTORNEY FOR THE VILLAGE TO MR. EDMOND
MANLEY/ACTING VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR




o McCarthy
Fingar LLP

Counselors at Law

711 Westchester Avenue, Suite 405

White Plains, New York 10604

Phone : 914-946-3700 Fax : 914-946-0134
E-mail : info@mccarthyfingar.com

Web: www.nccarthyfingar.com

Direct Line: (914) 385.1062
E-mail: dpozin@mccarthyfingar.com

TO: Ed Manley, Acting Village Administrator
FROM: Daniel Pozin PP

DATE: December 30, 2020

RE: 23 Manor Place

At our request, Mr. Pisa provided a title search pertaining to the possible interests of other
properties abutting the paper street located adjacent to 23 Manor Place. We received a report
from Allstate Title Agency LLC, which confirmed that a full title search was performed with
respect to the following properties:

1. 0 Luzern Road (mailing address 31 Highland Avenue) — Owner: Angela Thrapsimis

2. 23 Highland Avenue — Owner: Stephen and Lynn Sudak

3. 21 Highland Avenue — Owner: Jesse and Uliana Pilier
4. 15 Highland Avenue — Owner: David Gaffen and Dana Gandsman
5. 15 Manor Place — Owner: Oren Messeri and Keri Levin

According to Allstate, their title searches do not reveal the conveyance of any interest to the
subject paper street to any of the above parcels which were searched. The searches were to the
record owners of each property and their predecessors in title. Allstate further confirmed that
none of the record owners of these parcels or their predecessors have received any easement to
the paper street area as same paper street abuts each parcel.

In light of Allstate’s review, we are satisfied that the said paper street has not been conveyed in
whole or in part to any of the abutting property owners and remains in the ownership of the
Village of Dobbs Ferry. While the Village took steps to demap this paper street with others in or
about 2005, it apparently did not convey out title to this paper street.

A copy of the Allstate title report is annexed to this memo.

{01085094.docx. }



Allstate Title Agency LLC

342 North Main Street, Port Chester, NY 10573 « Phone No. §14-829-5111 « Fax No. 914-305-2242

SEARCH ORDER CONFIRMATION

Title Number 20ALL1061 Application Date: 11/11/2020 Due Date: 11/11/2020
Applicant: Pisa Financial Services, LLC Phone (914) 760-5757
John Pisa - Managing Member Fax (800) 863-0674
57 West 57th Street . . o _ )
i Elsor E-Mail ipisa@pisafinancialservices.com
New York, NY 10019
Reference: Pisa Financial Services, LLC
Application: Miscellaneous Search
Premises: 23 Manor Place, Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522 Tax ID Sec. 3.100 Block €69 Lot 6

County: Westchester Town: Greenburgh Village: Dobbs Ferry
Parties: Owner(s): Pisa Financial Services, LLC
Survey Inst.:  NO SURVEY COVERAGE REQUIRED
Other Services:

Copy To Copy To

Pisa Financial Services, LLC Smith, Buss & Jacobs, LLP

John Pisa - Managing Member Jacob E. Amir, Esq.

57 West 57th Street 733 Yonkers Avenue

4th Floor Suite#200

New York, NY 10019 Yonkers, NY 10704

(914) 760-5757 * FAX (800) 863-0674 (914) 476-0600 * FAX (914) 499-3910
Email: jpisa@pisafinancialservices.com Email: jamir@sbjlaw.com

This is to confirm your application for a non-title insurance search as herein set forth, The examination is in progress and the report will be
forwarded to you in accordance with your instructions. Please review the above information for accuracy and if you have any questions, do not
hesitate to contact this company. We thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you. All rates and charges are subject to change and are
due and payable within 30 days of the invoice date.



Allstate Title Agency LLC
342 North Main Street
Port Chester, New York 10573
Tel (914) 829-5111
Fax (914) 937-7272

Title Number: 20ALL1061

MISCELLANEOUS SEARCH

In consideration of the fees and charges paid to it, hereby certifies to the applicant named below
that it has caused searches to be made for the statutory periods in the public records of

Westchester County.

Liability hereinunder is limited to $ 1,000.00 and such liability extends only to applicant named
below. This is not a policy of Title Insurance.

Pisa Financial Services, LLC
John Pisa — Managing Member
57 West 57™ Street

4" Floor

New York, NY 10019

Dear Mr. Pisa,

Please be advised that our examiner has run a full title search for the following Owners and
Addresses:

1) 0 Luzerne Road, Dobbs Ferry NY 10522 (Mailing Address 31 Highland
Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522) — Record Owner — Angela Thrapsimis — Deed
Recorded in Control#572123644(See copy within) Section: 3.100 Block: 70 Lot: 7

2) 23 Highland Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 — Record Owners —
Stephen M. Sudak and Lynn V. Sudak, his wife — Deed Recorded in Liber 11007 Page
229(See copy within) Section 3.100 Block: 70 Lot:3

3) 21 Highland Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 — Record Owners — Jesse
A. Piliere and Uliana Pilier, as husand and wife — Deed Recorded in
Control#602673410(See copy within) Section: 3.100 Block: 70 Lot: 4

4) 15 Highland Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 — Record Owners — David
Gaffen and Dana Gandsman, husband and wife — Deed Recorded in
Control#472290535(See copy within) Section 3.100 Block: 70 Lot:5

5) 15 Manor Place, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 — Record Owners — Oren
Messeri and Keri Levin, tenants by the entirety — Deed Recorded in
Control#451240453(See copy within) Section: 3.100 Block: 69 Lot: 5



6) 23 Manor Place, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 — Record Owner — Pisa
Financial Services, LLC — Deed Recorded in Control#553573634(See copy within)
Section 3.100 Block: 69 Lot: 6

We have also included a copy of your recorded deed in Control#553573634 for your reference.
Our search results do not reveal any conveyance of any interest to paper street abutting each of
the 6 parcels which were searched to any of the record owners or their predecessors in title.
None of the record owners of the 6 parcels or their predecessors have received any easement
to the paper street area as same paper street abuts each parcel. Said paper street being the
paper street abutting each of the 6 parcels and as shown on Filed Map#3024 and on the 1929
Atlas(See copies attached hereto). Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you for choosing Allstate Title Agency LLC for your title needs. Please also feel free to
contact the undersigned with any questions regarding this search.

Sincerely,

/
AN

Ronald J. Rauschenbach, Esq.
Allstate Title Agency, LLC
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The Office of the Westchester County Clerk: This page s part of the instrument; the Gounty Clork wil I e 1
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*572123644DEDQ02Y*™
Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page
Submitter Information
Name: Town of Greenburgh Phone: 914-989-1615
Address 1: 177 Hillside Avenue Fax:
Address 2. Email: legal@greenburghny.com
City/State/Zip:  Greenburgh NY 10607 Reference for Submitter: Thrapsimis

Document Details

Control Number: 572123644

Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2017073100418001001 Document Page Count: 2 Total Page Count: 3
Parties " ] Additional Parties on Continuation page
1st PARTY 2nd PARTY
1 GREENBURGH TOWN OF - Other 11 THRAPSIMIS ANGELA - Individual
2: 2:
Property [] Additional Properties on Conttnuation page
Street Address: 0 LUZERN RD Tax Designation: 3.100-70-7
City/Town: GREENBURGH Village: DOBBS FERRY
Cross- References D Additional Cross-Refs on Continuation page
1 2 3 4:
Supporting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes
Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $15.00 Mortgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $250.00 x:s_:’?“esl‘ef- $0.00
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 onat $0.00
MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $310.00 Special: $0.00
Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Consideration: $400.00 Total Morigage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $0.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 412 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
Recorded: 08/07/2017 at 02:46 PM

Control Number: 572123644
Witness my hand and official seal

Timothy C.ldoni
Wecstchester County Clerk

Record and Return To
[ Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Angela Thrapsimis
31 Highland Avenue

Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522




CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

THIS INDENTURE, made the 3¥b¥day of July, two thousand and seventeen.
BETWEEN

THE TOWN OF GREENBURGH
177 Hillside Avenue
Greenburgh, NY 10607

party of the first part, and

ANGELA THRAPSIMIS
31 Highland Avenue
Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522

X -
e
e

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars paid by the party of the second
part, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and
assigns of the party of the second part forever,

party of the second part,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the Town of Greenburgh, State of New York, and further described as follows:

All those certain lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in the
Village of Dobbs Ferry, Town of Greenburgh, designated as that portion of Lot 109
which lies north of and abuts Lot 88, and is bounded on the easterly and westerly sides
of said Lot 88 if the same were extended northerly to the northerly line of said Lot
109, as shown and designated on a certain map entitled, “Map of Valuable Building
Lots at Greenburgh, of Dobbs Ferry, laid out for Thomas H. Purdy” by Ward
Carpenter & Sons, Surveyors, filed June 29, 1878 as Map #668.

Being also known and designated on the Tax Assessment Map of the Town of
Greenburgh as Sheet 3.100, Block 70, Lot 7 (formerly Sheet 17, Block 449, Lot 48).

Being a portion of the premises conveyed by deed recorded in Liber 4987 cp. 384.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads abutting the ebove
described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the
first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs

or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, hereby covenants that the party of the first part will
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first
for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement

before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. .
The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.
In PRESENCE OF:

AL .

PAUL J. FEINER
Supervisor, Town of Greenburgh

N et ar v v e v e A e e+ mn ook aees



STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY
On the day of 20 , beforeme
personally came

to me known to be the individual described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
executed the same.

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss:
Onthe 319 day of July, in the year 2017, before me,

the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state,
personally appeared PAUL J. FEINER, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
1o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the individual or the person
upan behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument.

TOWN OF GREENBURGH

TO

ANGELA THRAPSIMIS

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY ss:
On the day of 20 , before me
personally came

to me known to be the individual described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
executed the same.

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ss:
On the day of 20 , beforeme
personally came

the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with
whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
swomn, did depose and say that  he resides at No.

that  he knows
to be the individual

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument;
that  he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw

execute the same; and that  he, said witness,
at the same time subscribedh ~ name as witness thereto.
VOLUME
SHEET 3.100
BLOCK 70
LOoT

7
(Formerly Sheet 17, Block 449, Lot 48)

TOWN OF GREENBURGH, STATE OF NEW YORK

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

s Sy b — o e+
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WEBSTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

THE POLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS POLLOWS:

TYPE OF INSTRUMENT DRD-DEED

(SEE CODES FOR DEFINITIONS)

STAT'Y CHARGE .
REC*ING CHARGE ___12.00
RECMGT FUND §.75
BA 5217 ___25.00
TP-584 — 6.00
CROSS-REF, —__o.00
MIsc.

TOTAL PAID
53.00

$ 00.00
CONSIDERATION

RECEIVED:
TAX AMOUNT § 760.00

TRANSFER TAX# 0005293

TITLE COMPANY NUMBER:

EXAMINED BY  MAC2

TERMINAL CTRL# 94306R087
DATE RETURNED

MORTGE. DATE
MORTGE. AMT
EXEMPT  YES___ No___

REC*D TAX ON ABOVE MTGE:
BASIC $
ADDITIONAL §

SUBTOTAL §
SPBECIAL $
TOTAL PAID §

SEaOnoaaoEnn

SERIAL NO.

DWELLING ___ 1-6 OVER

_ DUAL TOWN
_ DUAL COUNTY/STATE

HELD
—__ HOT HELD

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE
INFORMATION PEES AND TAXES ARE
CORRECT

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFPICIAL SEAL

_ ]

&7 LEONARD N. s¥£WNo
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK

FEB PAGE _ 4 TOTAL PAGES __4& -~

THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED
IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY,
NEW YORK IN THE:

TOWN OF GREENBURGH r~

293
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Sandard NYBT.U. Form 002-20M  —Barguin and Sake Docd, with Covenanis againn Geanrors Acti—Individuz] o Corpuwation. (uagie shoet) ’
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER GEFORK SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY :

- §
THIS INDENTURE, ﬂ;de the 2\€ t day of O%ﬁs £a_ , nineteen hundred and ninety-four

BEME.N SILVIC SONGHETTI and MARY Z‘ONGHBTTI, his wife, both
residing at 23 Highland Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522

party of the first part, and . STEPHEN, SUDAK and LYNN,SUDAK, his wife, both
residing at 17 5th Avenu@, Pelham, NY 0803

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable consideration
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the

See Description Annexed Hereto

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thercof ; TOGETHER with the appurtenances
and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO

HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of
the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consid-
cration as a trust fund to be ap?lied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will ap?ly
the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for

any other purpose.
The word “party” shall be construed as if it read *'parties” whenever the sense of this indentyre 50 requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above
written,

Iv pRESENCE OF: , . % 7 ‘L/'

L7

I ———
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JOCK THORNTON
Notary Pusiic, Staie of New York
Qualified #3877375
mied |
Term Exp?ra:: a.smh%lw County
8lsdqs

STATE OF NEW YORK., COUNTY OF $5: | STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ss:
On the day of 19 , before me | On the day of 19 , before me
personally came personally came

to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and | the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with

say that he resides at No. whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
i | sworn, did depose and say that  he resides at No.
that he is the
of that  he'knows
, the corporation described
in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he to be the individual

knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed | described in and who executed the foregoing instrument;
to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so | that he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
affixed by order of the board of directors of said corpora- execute the same; and that  he, said witness,
tion, and that  he signed h  name thereto by like order. | at the same time subscribed h  name as witness thereto,

Bargain and Sale Beed

WITH COVENANT ACAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS xErxoek Sheet 17
trrte vo. Q10 -DXED \/ , BLOCK 449
SILVIO ZONGHETTI and Lot 14, 50A
MARY ZONGHETTITO COUNTY OR TOWN Greenburgh
STEPHEN SUDAK and Recorded at Request of
LYNN SUDAK CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Return by Mail to

STANDARD FORM OF NEW YORK 80ARD OF TITLE UNDERWRITERS

Distributed by

CHICAGO TITLE S‘-/-gfépq Y, /_7(]1 " Sxelq }(

INSURANCE COMPANY - ‘ U\OP fue I
DO\,)[,_,Q T:?('V‘/ {U\/
/O (="

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE

b1




) CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION

Titlé No.: 9410-00874

AMENDED OCTOBER 5, 1994

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the
village of Dobbs Perry, Town of Greenburgh, County of Westchester and State of
New York, shown and designated as Lot Number Ninety-two (92) and a portion of
Lot Number 108 on a certain map entitled, "Map of Valuable Building Lots at
Greenburgh (or Dobbs Ferry), laid out for Thomas H. Purd,"” made by Ward
Carpenter & Sons, Land Surveyors, dated September 1, 1874, and filed in the
Office of the Register of the County of Westchester, now the Office of the Clerk
of the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records, on June 29, 1878, as Map
Number 668 and more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Highland Avenue, where same is
intersected by the division line between Lots 92 and 93 on said map;

thence along the last mentioned division line,

North 21 degrees 07‘ East 119.13 feet to the northerly line of Lot Number 108 on
said map; . ’

thence along the last mentioned division line,
South 68 degrees 28°‘ 20" Bast 25.00 feet to a point;

thence part of the way through Lot 108 and part of the way along the division
line between Lots 91 and 92,

south 21 degrees 07’ West 118.95 feet to the northerly side of Highland Avenue;

thence along the northerly line of Highland Avenue,

North 68 degrees 53’ West 25.00 feet to the first mentioned division line, the
place or point of BEGINNING.

N
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The Office of the Westchester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument; the County Clark will
roly on the information provided on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. To the best of
submitter's knowledge, the in i ined on this Recording and Endorsement Cover Page is
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Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page

Name: Langdon Title Agency, LLC
Address 1: 463 Seventh Avenus, Suite 701
Address 2:

City/State/Zip:  New York NY 10018

Submitter Information

Phone: 212-686-6650
Fax: 212-689-6449
Email; info@langdontitle.com

Reference for Submitter: LTA-8612

Control Number: 602673410

Document Details
Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2020082300235001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4
Parties L] Additienal Parties on Continuation page
1st PARTY 2rd PARTY
1.  ROTHSTEIN HELENE - Individua! {:  PILIERE JESSE A - Individual
2: 2: PILIERE ULIANA - Individual

Street Address: 21 HIGHLAND AVE

Property

D Additional Properties on Continuation page
Tax Designation: 3.100-70-4

City/Town: GREENBURGH Village: DOBBS FERRY
Cross- References D Additlonal Cross-Rets on Continuation page
1 2: 3: 4:
Supporting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes

Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:

Page Fee: $20.00 Mortgage Amount:

Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00

Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00

RP-5217 Filing Fee: $125.00 Westchester: $0.00

TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 Additional: $0.00

RPL 291 Notice Fee: $10.00 MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $200.00 Special: $0.00

Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00

Consideration: $491,000.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $1,964.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 18246 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
Recorded: 10/07/2020 at 11:57 AM

Control Number: 602673410
Witness my hand and official seal

Timathy C.tdoni
Woestchester County Clerk

Record and Return To
O Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Fine, Olin & Anderman LLP
1 North Broadway, Suite 900

White Plains, NY 10601
Attn: Jennifer Safier, Esq.




- — Burgain a0d Sele Deed, with Coverant against Gmuator's Acts — Individval or Corporatioa (Single Sheer)
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-=THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

THIS INDENTURE, madelghe m‘-kw!kofl September, in the year 2020
as ¢ -

BETWEEN Helene Rothstein, residing et 21 Highland Aveauc, Dobbs Fesy, NY 10522

party of the first part, and sesseBifiere and Utiana Pilier, as WBand and wife, residing at 45-54 41° Street, #1D,

Sunnyside, NY 11104

party of the second part,

WITNESSETR, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten (10) dollars

paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release urito the paity of the second part, the heirs or successors

and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being
in the Village of Dobbs Ferry, Town of Greenburgh, County of Westchester, State of New York, being morc particularly
described on Schedule "A” annexed hereto and made a part hereof

being and inteaded to be the same premises conveyed to the Grantor by deed made by Albert J. Rothstein and Helene
Rothstein and recorded in Liber 9506 Page 336.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads
abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and
right$ of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the
party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffesed anything whereby the said
premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part will
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied
first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the psyment of the cost of the
improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word “party” shall be construed as if it
read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

4 f /7
10\ P H 0 0 s

Heleae Rothstein

Sechon: 3,100
Block: 70
LoT: 4



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of Westchester, ss: State of New York, Couaty of . 882
On the %3 day of September in the year 2020, before me, the [ On b day of  inthe yesr |, hefore me, the
undersigned, personally appeared Helene Rothstein undersigned, personally eppeared

, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of » personally known 10 me ot proved to me on the basis of

saﬁsfu_:mfy evidenge 10 be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she/they executed the seme in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that he/she/they execuied the same in his/herftheir cepacity(ics), and that
by his/herhheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or . | by his/her/itheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or
the person upen behalf of whi, ividgaif# acted, executed the | the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, exccuted the
instrument. instrument.

KRISTINE D. HOLDEN Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 02HO8303671 '
 Qualitiod in Westehestor County . ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK

My Commission Expires 05-19-2022 STATE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SUBSCRIBING WITNESS .
TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE Swmeof ,Countyof s
*(Or insert District of Columbia, Tewitory, Possession or Foreign
State of New York, County of , 88 County)
On the day of in the year . before me, the .
undersigned, a Notary Public in end for said State, personally | Onthe  dayof  intheyear , before me the
eppesred the undersigned personally appeared

subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom | &m
personally acquainted, who, being by me duly swom, did deposé and
say that he/she/they reside(s) in

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual{s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in histher/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrumeat, the individual(s) or the person upon
behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and
that such individual make such appearance before the undersigned in
the

(if the plzce of cesidenae is in & cily, include the street aad street number if eny, theseof),
thet he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that said subscribing witness was-present and saw said

. id wi ime g bed (add the city dr political subdivision and the state or country or other
execute the same; and that seid witness at the same time subseril ‘place the acknowledgement was ).

his/her/their name(s) as a witness thereto

Bargain and Sale Deed
With Covenants
SECTION: 3.100
BLOCK: 70
Title No. LTA 8612 Lor. 4
COUNTY OR TOWN: Viilage of Dobbs Farry, County of Westchester
Rothstein
TO
Piliere
RETURN BY MAIL TO:
DISTRIBUTED 3V Jennifer Safier, Esq.

L ‘ N ‘Fine, Olin and Anderman, LLP
:  § . : One North Broadway, Suite 900

White Plaing, NY 10601
TiTLe AGgENcCY, LLC




SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Title Number: LTA-8612
Page 1

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Village of Dobbs
Ferry, Town of Gresnburgh, County of Westchester and State of New York, known and
designated as Lot No. 83 and part of Lot No. 108 as shown on a certain map entitied, “Map
of Valuable Building Lot at Gresnburgh (or Dobbs Ferry) laid out for Thomas H. Purdy”, by
Ward Carpenter and Sons, and flled in the Westchester County Clerk’s Offica, Division of
Land Records on June 29, 1878 as Map No. 668, which lot and part of lot when taken
together are more particularly bounded and described as foliows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northeasterly side of Highland Avenue where the same is
intersacted by the division line between Lots No. 92 and 93 as shown on the

aforementioned map;

THENCE RUNNING along the northeasteriy side of Highland Avenue North 68 degrees
53 minutes West 25 feet;

THENCE RUNNING along the division (ine between Lots 93 and 84 and through Lot No.
108 as shown on sald map North 21 degrees 07 minutes East 119.94 feet to a 1 foot
reserve strip shown on Map No, 3024; '

THENCE RUNNING along said reserve strip South 66 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds
East 23.19 feat and South 68 degrees 28 minutes 20 seconds East 1.83 feet;

THENCE RUNNING through Lot No. 108 and along the division {ine between Lots No. 93
and 92 as shown on said map South 21 degrees 07 minutes West 119.15 feet to the point
or place of BEGINNING.

- — e e o
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*472290535DED1*

Control Number Instrument Type
472290535 DED

WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)
*** DO NOT REMOVE ***

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT: DED - DEED

FEE PAGES: § TOTAL PAGES: 5
RECORDING FEES MORTGAGE TAXES
STATUTORY CHARGE $6.00 MORTGAGE DATE
RECORDING CHARGE $15.00 MORTGAGE AMOUNT $0.00
RECORD MGT. FUND $19.00 EXEMPT
RP 5217 $75.00
TP-584 $5.00 COUNTY TAX $0.00
CROSS REFERENCE $0.00 YONKERS TAX $0.00
MISCELLANEOUS $0.00 BASIC $0.00
- ADDITIONAL $0.00
TOTAL FEES PAID $120.00 MTA $0.00
SPECIAL $0.00
TRANSFER TAXES
CONSIDERATION $539,000.00 TOTAL PAID $0.00
TAX PAID $2,156.00 SERIAL NUMBER:
TRANSFER TAX # 908 DWELLING:
RECORDING DATE: 8/27/2007 THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN
TIME: 17:02:00 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK IN THE:
TOWN OF GREENBURGH

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

7;5% :

Record & Return to:

TIMOTHY C. IDONI
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK RONALD A HOLLANDER
5 UNION SQ WEST
6TH FL

NY, NY 16003




First American Title Insuran;:ce Company of New York ure

BARGAIN and SALE DEED, with COVENANT
e e g _| Ace-lodiisnlorConpprtin )

H
»

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSI'RUMFNT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

i
THIS INDENTURE, made meMV’éi:y ofJe tﬁm the year 2007
BETWEEN ‘

Name: Patrick Steven Sibilia  Address: 15 Highland Ave, Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522
Name: Kirsten Anne Sibilia  Address: 15 Htghlfand Ave, Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522
. ]

party of the first part, and !
Name: David Gaffen  Address: 408 W.57th St., Apt 6-H, New York, NY 10019 % H :71
Neme: Dana Gandsman  Address: 408 W.STth St,, Apt 6-H, New York, NY 10019 / /¥

t

party of the second part, :

1

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other vatuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part,
the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second party forever,

ALL that centain plot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. : ,

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads
abutting the above described premises to the centér lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the
estate and rights of the party of the first past in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises
herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the sccond part
forever. '

i
AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first party has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first
part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a
trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to
the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.
The word “pimy" shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture 5o requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pariy of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year
first above written. :

IN PRESENCE OF:

Signature of Patrick Steven Sibitia

Signature of Kirsten Anne Sibilia

I Bargaia ad Sale Deed, with Coveaant sgaingt Grastor's Act-Individus! or Corporation (single sheet) - 1
= -
L}




. map,

Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, srtuate lying and being in the
Village of Dobbs Ferry, Town of Greenburg'h County of Westchester and State
of New York, shown and designated as Lots Numbers Ninety-four (94),
Ninety-five (95), Ninety-six (96), One Hundred-seven (107) and part of One
Hundred-eight (108) on a certain map entltled "Map of Valuable Building Lots at
Greenburgh (or Dobbs Ferry) laid out for Thomas H. Purdy", made by Ward
Carpenter & Sons, Land Surveyors, dated September 1, 1874, and filed in the
Office of the Register of the County of Westchester now the Office of the Clerk
of the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records on June 29, 1878, as
Map Number 668, bemg more particularly bounded and descnbed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly srde of Highland Avenue where the same
is intersected by the dnv:dmg line between !I.ots 93 and 94 on the aforesaid filed

RUNNING THENCE along the said side of Highland Avenue, North 68 degrees
53 minutes West, 75.00 feet to the dividing|line between Lots 96 and 97 on said

filed map;

THENCE along the same, 'North 21 degreels 07 minutes East, 100.00 feet to a

point; i
I

THENCE North 68 degrees 53 minutes West 75.00 feet to the easterly side of

Temple Road;, g
’ |

THENCE along the same, North 21 degreéfs 07 minutes East, 28.87 feet to the
southerly line of “Subdivision of Oradelt Manor”, Filed Map 3024,

THENCE along the same, the following two (2) courses and distances:
o
1. South 64 degrees 38 minutes East, 96. 01 feet;

2. South 66 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds East, 54.29 feet to the
dwrdmg liné between Lots 94 and 93 on said filed map;

THENCE along the same, South 21 degrees 07 minutes West, 119.94 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.
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First American Title Insuran,Le Company of New York

nst Grantor’s Acts — Indi

* STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WereVet stey }

Onthe 26 ayor4mmmmem.m
undersigned, personally‘appeared Patrick Steven Sibilia

and Kirsten Anne Sibilia , personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the

individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/ker/their  signatk? :‘ on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the ‘psffdn upon behalf of which the

individual(s) acted, exge Ne instrument,

ture and Office of
Indiyigtal taking acknowledgment

* For acknowledginghts taken in New York State.

Baryain and Sale Deed

WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS
TITLE NO. First Manhattan Abstract #2017 BRW

Patrick Steven Sibilia & Kirsten Anne Sibilia
TO
David Gaffen & Dana Gandsman

First American Tide Iy Company
of New York
Hudson Valley Reglon
183 East Post Road
White Plains, New York, 10501
Phone (914) 428-3433
Fax (914) 428-0189

l BARGAIN and SALE DEED, with COVENANT

vidual or Cor tion '

NcwyPubl!c.: !sml o:omavh't':&
No, 4848389

.,M!ﬁad in Westchester Cou

‘Explras J uneao.zo,u

PREMISES

Sheet 17

449
Lot 10,11,12,5045k

Tax Map Des.  Town of Greenburgh

County or Town Westchester

FIRST MANMATTAN ABSTRACT CORP.

215 PARK AVENUE SOUTH
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10003

Street Number 15 Highland Ave, Dobbs Ferry NY

Recorded At Request of

.| Ronald A. Hollander, Esq.
‘| §Unlon Sq. West

* 6th Floor

+L New York, NY 10003 _

(2127260-5200

RIZTAVE TIIS SPACE FOR USE OF
RICORDING OFFICC

. e m—— ca—

| Barpsts a4 Sale Deed. with Covennat Gmwsmluﬂwmﬂol




WESTCHESTER COUNTY'C
110.0r. Martm Luther ng, Jr. Bou

flevard

LERK RECORDING SHEET
White Plains, NY 10601

———— THIS FORM.MUST'BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH EACH DOCUMENT —

This page is part o%hhe instrument; the County Clerk will rely on the information
provided or'this page for purposes of indexing this document.
. Tothe bestofthe submitter's knowledge the information contained on this
Recording Sheat ls consistant with the quonnauon contained in the attached document.

SUBMITTER INFORMATION:

Company: __pipeT MANHATIAN ABSTRAET CORP

Title Number: _ 2184 24/

| Address: 215 PARK AVENUE SOUTH |

'ZIPZ

Telephone:

C“’———eﬁeﬁoﬁ?’e
6
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*451240453DEDH*
1 Control Number WIID Number Instrument Type
451240453 2005124-000197 DED

WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)
*#+ DO NOT REMOVE ***

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT DED - DEED

FEE PAGES 5§ TOTAL PAGES §
RECORDING FEES MORTGAGE TAXES
STATUTORY CHARGE $6.00 MORTGAGE DATE
RECORDING CHARGE $15.00 MORTGAGE AMOUNT $0.00
RECORD MGT. FUND $19.00 EXEMPT
RP §217 $75.00
TP-584 $5.00 COUNTY TAX $0.00
CROSS REFERENCE $0.00 YONKERS $0.00
MISCELLANEOUS $0.00 BASIC $0.00
ADDITIONAL $0.00
TOTAL FEES PAID $120.00 SUBTOTAL $0.00
MTA $0.00
TRANSFER TAXES | SPECIAL $0.00
CONSIDERATION $620,000.00
TOTAL PAID $0.00
TAX PAID $2,480.00
TRANSFER TAX # 18957 SERIAL NUMBER
DWELLING
RECORDING DATE 05/17/2005 THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN
TIME 09:55:00 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK IN THE:
TOWN OF GREENBURGH

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

LEONARD N. SPANO Record & Return to:
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK OREN MESSERI
15 MANOR PLACE

DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522
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&
CONSULY YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-TI83 INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the ~ 26th °  dayof APRIL . 2008
BETWEEN
BARRY A. YOUNG AND LOIS A. YOUNG
465BROADWAY /15 MANOR PLACE
HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON. NEW YORK 10708/ DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522
(BARRY A. YOUNG) % (LOIS A. YOUNG)
party of the first and '
eok helas &Y TvE ety
AND N, JOINT TENANTS
148 LISH LANE
DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in considaration of
W dollars

TEN ($10.00
pald by the party of the sacond part, does hereby grani and release unto the party of second pant, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

AI.LlhatcmainploLpiaeecrpamelofland.mmebuﬂdmgsandmmwmﬁsﬂmcnemdad.sﬁum.
lying and being in the
SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES CONVEYED YO GRANTORS BY DEED DATED 3/16/81 RECORDED 3/18/81 IN THE
OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 76889, CP 74.

—— T

TOGETHER with all right, ttle and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads
mmmwmmumwmummmrmmmwmmw
the estate and rights of the parly of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the
ptenﬁseshere{ngmnmdunmmmdﬂwmmmmeudmuwmwasdmdmepanycf
the second part forover.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

ANDtl'wpartyoftheﬁ:stpaﬂ,inmﬁancew&hswonﬂofmemnm.mmmmepmyofﬂn
first part will recaive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be appliad first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same
first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other
purpose. The word “party” shell be construed as i it read “parties” when ever the sense of this indenture so
frequires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above
written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

Standzrd N.Y.B.T.U. Form 802 - Bargaln and Sale Deed, with Covenant against Grantor's Acts ~ Uniform Acknowlodgment

Form 3290



ACKNO' EMENT TAKEN IN NE$.V YORK STATE

Staie of New York, County of WESTCHESTER LS8
Oamel«‘ﬂtyorlw{uu inthoyear 2005, bofore
me, the {ly sppeaved

BARRY A. YOUNG

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SUBSCRIBING \}

TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of

Onthe dayof in the year

me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sald State, p
sppearcd

persosally acqueinted, who, being by me duly sworm, did depogh and
say that hefshofthey reside(s) In

(i tbe place of rocidoncs b 1 8 clty, Inclade 1o stroet £3d strect sambys

thxt hefshalthey know(s)

his/herithelr name(s) 23 & witness thereto i

Oathe 2 of APRIL

me, the undersigned, personally app
LOIS A. YOUNG

in the year

sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sstisfactory

SECTION: 18C
BLOCK: 555

p—— e .

Title No. wr6,1
COUNTY OR TOWN: WESTCHESTER (1O GREENBURGH)
BARRY A. YOUNG AND LOIS A. YOUNG S MANOR PLACE
TO DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522
OREN MESSORI AND KERI LEVIN
RETURN BY MAIL TO:
DISTRIBUTED BY ‘5ngN Messer |\
g, Manor (aﬁﬁ\
YOUR TITLE EXPERTS M bs Ferv y o
The sudic SURT " Qo bl s Fe (1053,
. wem. insurence wﬂ%%_,. P P l' y

-
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

r . N

State of New York, County of WESTCHESTER o888
le;yof APRIL in the year 200§ , before

me,lhenmduugmd.pawmﬂywed

BARRY A. YOUNG

, personatly known to me or proved to me on the besis of
msﬁmymwbeﬂnimanx(s)ﬂmewne(s)h(n)
nbsaibdmﬁcwnbmmmmmwwmﬂm

p rdme(s)w&emmm&cmﬁwdw(s).or
b ypo wmwummm«)mﬂ.mm

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SUBSCRIBING WITNESS

TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of , 88
Onthe day of in the year , before
me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in 2ad for said State, personally
sppeared WChe

subsaribing witness to the forcgoing instrument, with whom 1 am
personally soquainted, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and
say that he/shefthey reside(s) in

(i tho placs of cesidonen is i & city, inctade o steet eed stroct sambes ey, theroofk

that he/shefthey know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrusment; that sald subscribing witness was prescat and saw said

exocuts the szme; and that said witness at the seme time subscribod
hisheritheir name(s) as a witness thereto

Bargain and Sale Deed
with Covenants

Title No. 3 70¥— ¢y o2 0

BARRY A. YOUNG AND LOIS A. YOUNG
TO
OREN MESSORI AND KER! LEVIN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of Now Yark, County of WESTCHESTER » SS!
Onthe 2 y of APRIL in the year 2005 , before
roe, the undersigned, personally appeared

LOIS A. YOUNG

Mhﬁmbmaﬂvaﬂbmmmhﬁsof
Wymwhhwvws)mnmqs)n(m)
s:hsu-ibdm&ewiﬂmimm scknowledged to me that

signature(s) oo the instrumeny, the individual(s), or
mb&dtofwhichthemdividw(s)md.emmdﬁn

/ aant tueuc. SMo of Rowr o5 eANMOR & m ﬂﬁ
o R:; 93250440 ARY U m M
KNOWLEDGEMENT TAI(EN OUTS

STATE

$State of , County of , SS
*(Or insert District of Colurnbia, Territory, Possession or Foreign
County)

On the day of in the year
Jbefore re the undersignod personzlly eppeared

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidenee to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (erc) subscribed to
the within instrument and scknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/berftheir capacity(ies), Ut by hisheritheir
signature(s) en the instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon
behia!f of which the individual{s) acted, executed the instrument, and
that sach individual make qych appesrence before the undersigned in
the

(add the city or political subdivision and the statz or country or other
place the scknowledgement was taken).

SECTION: 18C

BLOCK: 555

LOT: sl l"

COUNTY OR TOWN: WESTCHESTER (T/0 GREENBURGH)
15 MANOR PLACE
DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

—— e~

‘,O REN MeSScar l
=g Manor
Dobhs Fervy A/ymsm,
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SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION

Pollcy No.: 3704-01020

4,
-

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the
village of Dobbs Ferxy, Town of Greenburgh, County of Westchester and State of
New York, shown and designated as Lots No. 37 and 38 on a certain map entitled,
*Subdivision of Oradell Manor, Village of Dobbs Ferry, Town of Greenburgh,
Westchester County, New York", made by Wulff Bngineering Company, Tarrytown, New
York, dated April 1926 and filed in the Office of the Register of the County of
Westchester, now Clerk of Westchester County, Division of Land Records, on July
23, 1926 as Map Number 3024, being more particularly bounded and described as

follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly side of Manor Place, where the same is
intersected by the division line between Lot No. 38 and Lot No. 39 on said map;

RUNNING THENCE easterly along the southerly side of Manor Place on a curve to
the left with a radius of 230.87 feet, a distance of 64.40 feet to a point of
tangency, continuing easterly along the southerly side of Manor Place,

North 88° 12’ 14" East, 30.86 feet to the division line between Lot No. 37 and
Lot No. 36 on said map;

RUNNING THENCE along the division line between Lot 37 and Lot Nos. 36, 35, 34,
33 and 32,

South 28° 10’ 20" West 228.47 feet to a point;
RUNNING THENCE,

Noxth 61° 02' 40" West, 81.05 feet to the division line between Lot No. 38 and
Lot No. 39 on said map;

RUNNING THENCE along said division line,

_Noxth 26° 35’ 20" East, 188.00 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.




The Office of the Westchaster County Clark: This pago Is part of the instrument; the Gounty Clerk will

Mymminmm pmmdonmhpagobr' r i “his' - comrns ”EI‘MHIHM“"HIH"%I%I@HI%H E El“[wmlﬂl
submitier's knowledge, the inf i ined on this R g and End Cover Paga is :
consistont with the Information contained in the attached :
*553573634DED(0035*
Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page
Submitter Information

Name: Lands End Abstract Services LTD Phone: 631-471-4888

Address 1: 3285 Veterans Memorial Highway Fax: 631-471-4844

Address 2: Suite A-14 Email: melissa@landsendabstract.com
City/State/Zip:  Ronkonkoma NY 11779 Reference for Submitter: Beitin

Control Number: 5563573634

Document Details
Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2015122300244001003 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4
Parties D Additional Parties on Continuation page

15t PARTY 2nd PARTY
1. BEITINKARLI - Individual 1:  PISA FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC - Cther
2: 2:

Property D Addltional Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: 23 MANOR PL Tax Designation: 3.100-69-6
City/Town: GREENBURGH Viliage: DOBBS FERRY
Cross- References || Additional Cross-Rets on Continuation page
1 2: 3 4:
Supporting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes
Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $20.00 Mortgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $125.00 :;"::’“eﬁfe" zz'gg
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 ronat '
MTA: $0.00

Total Recording Feses Paid: $190.00 Special: $0.00

Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Consideration: $390,000.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $1,560.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 15609 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
07/13/2016 at 03:34 PM

Recorded:

Conirol Number: §53573634
Witness my hand and official seal

Timethy C.ldoni
Waestchaster County Clerk

Record and Return To
[] Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Richard M. Cohlan, Esq.
199 Main Street

#501

White Plains, NY 10601




~ Exectitor's Deed == Individus) or Corporation (single sheet)
\ CONS f T YOUR LAWYER BEFOR.E SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS msmuuzm's»ouw BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

0 = g Ny
ik lNDEN‘l'URE, made the ’6‘ , day of: Febmary.' in the year 2016
BETWEEN Leila A. Hooper

residing at 23 Manor Place, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

as executor of the last will and testament of Karl 1. Beitin, late of Dobbs Ferry, New York, deceased, party of the
first pam, and Pisa Financial Services, LLC., with an office at 591 Warburton Avenue #295, Hastings-On-Hudson, New
York 10766

party of the second pan,
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, to whom letters testamentary were issued by the Sumogate's
Court of the State of New York for the County of Westchester on September 16, 2015,
and by virtue of the power and authority given in and by said last will and testament, and in consideration of

Three Hundred Nmety Thousand ($390,000.00) dollars,
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release'u'm& :helsmy of the second part. the heirs or

successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, - - . Ut e !
ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and impnévemems theréoh etected situate, lying

and being in the See Schedule A Hereto

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any steets and
roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof;

TOGETHER with the appurtenances, and also all the estate which the said decedent had at the time of decedent’s death in
said premises, and also the estate therein, which the party of the first part has or has power to convey or dispose of,
whether individually, or by virtue of said will or otherwise;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and
assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first pant, in compliance with Section I3 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the
payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

LEILA A. HOOJER

{+€cu4v1¥

~



. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE
State of New York, County ol‘w‘%,@w

On the u‘mday of Fal;. in the year?D (& before me, the

undersigned, personally appearcd
cS the basis of

Letoc A
. personally known to me or proved o me

satisfactory cvidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/shefthey exccuted the same in hisher/their capacity(ics), and that

by his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the.individual(s), or

the person upon behalfcf:andn ie individual(s) acted, executed the

instrument.
Notary Puhllc. Stale of NY

ACKNOWLEDG : ! sty

'’
TAKEN IN NEW YORK S‘I'ATE 20 l7
State of New York, County of , st
On the day of in the year , before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in end for said State, personally
appeared L the

subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom | am
personally acquainted, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and
say that he/she/they reside(s) in

(I the place of cesidence is in a ¢ity, include the stroel snd street number if any, theroof);
that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that ssid subscribing witness was present and saw said

exccute the same; and that said witness at the same lime subscribed
his/her/their name(s) as a witness thereto

Executors Deed

Title No. LE ” L{g\/(

Esate of Beitin
TO
Pisa Financial Services LLC.

DISTRIBUTED BY

NN

YOUR TITLE EXPERTS
The Judicial Title insurance Agency LLC

800-281-TITLE (8485) FAX: 800-FAX-9386

-
B - .

‘_’AC%NO\VLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

3 oA

State of New York, County of , 88 Co
On the day of in the year

, before me, the
undersigned, personaily sppeared ’

. personally known o me or praved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (arc)

, subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she/they executed the same in hisher/their capacity(ies), and that
by hisherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or
the person updn behalf of which the lndnv:dnal(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK
STATE

*State of , County of , S
*(Or insert District of Columbia, Tesmitory, Possession or Foreign
County)

On the day of in the year the

undersigned personally eppeared

» before me

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual{s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the seme in higherftheir capacity(ies), that by hisher/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the person upen
behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and
that such individual make such sppearance before the undersigned in
the

(add the city or political subdivision and the siate or country or other
place the acknowledgement was taken).

SECTION: 3.100

BLOCK: 69

LOT: 6

COUNTY OR TOWN: Dobbs Ferry

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Richard M. Cohlan, Esq.
199 Main Street #501
Whitc Plaing, NY 10601 _
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First American igtleJnsurance Company
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Title Number: LE-1484
Page 1

SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain plot piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the South Side of

" Marior Place and the East side of Temple Road, Village of Dobbs Ferry, Town of

Greenburgh, County of Westchester and State of New York, know and designated as Lots
39 and 40 on a certain map entitled, “Map of Oradell Manor Dobss Ferry, N.Y." filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records as Map No.

- 3024.





